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During CED-3a, the following information is required, as specified in the April 1, 2016 revision 
1 of the CEdT process manual: 
 

 A detailed cost estimate,  
 A resource loaded (baseline) schedule for execution of the experiment, data analysis, and 

publication,  
 
Under IER-209, critical experiments like those done under IER-208 will be performed.  The 
difference between the two sets of experiments is that, while the IER-208 experiments were done 
in the 0.800 cm pitch 7uPCX hardware, the IER-209 experiments will be done in the 0.855 cm 
pitch 7uPCX hardware. 
 
Appendix I is a Gantt chart for the CED-3b, CED-4a, and CED-4b phases of the project.  It is a 
summary view of the full project that includes both the resource-loaded schedule as well as the 
detailed cost estimate for the phases addressed.  The overall costs of the three phases are 
summarized in the table below. 
 

CED Phase Total Cost 
3b $195,768 
4a $125,016 
4b $117,399 
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Appendix I 
 
Summary Gantt Chart for Phases CED-3b through CED-4b for Integral 
Experiment Request 209 
 
 
 
 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Project Start 0 days Mon 10/2/17 Mon 10/2/17
3 Perform and Document IER‐209 Experiments 479 days Tue 10/3/17 Fri 8/2/19
4 Perform Experiments 75 days Tue 10/3/17 Mon 1/15/18
5 Execute CED‐3b 75 days Tue 10/3/17 Mon 1/15/18
6 Prepare for Experiments 5 days Tue 10/3/17 Mon 10/9/17
7 Prepare Water Level Control 5 days Tue 10/3/17 Mon 10/9/17
9 Test Water Level Measurement System 5 days Tue 10/3/17 Mon 10/9/17
11 Perform Critical Experiments 70 days Tue 10/10/17 Mon 1/15/18
12 Perform First Critical 10 days Tue 10/10/17 Mon 10/23/17
15 Perform Second Critical 5 days Tue 10/24/17 Mon 10/30/17
18 Perform Third Critical 5 days Tue 10/31/17 Mon 11/6/17
21 Perform Criticals 4‐10 35 days Tue 11/7/17 Mon 12/25/17
43 Gather Reproducibility Data 15 days Tue 12/26/17 Mon 1/15/18
46 Experimentation Complete 0 days Mon 1/15/18 Mon 1/15/18
48 Prepare and Review CED‐3b Report 15 days Tue 12/26/17 Mon 1/15/18
51 CED‐3b Complete 0 days Mon 1/15/18 Mon 1/15/18
53 Document Experiments 404 days Tue 1/16/18 Fri 8/2/19
54 Execute CED‐4a 95 days Tue 1/16/18 Mon 5/28/18
55 Prepare Benchmark Evaluation 60 days Tue 1/16/18 Mon 4/9/18
59 Perform Internal Review of Evaluation 20 days Tue 4/10/18 Mon 5/7/18
62 CEdT Review Evaluation 35 days Tue 4/10/18 Mon 5/28/18
67 CED‐4a Complete 0 days Mon 5/28/18 Mon 5/28/18
69 Submit Evaluation to ICSBEP 0 days Mon 5/28/18 Mon 5/28/18
71 FY19 0 days Mon 10/1/18 Mon 10/1/18
73 Execute CED‐4b 220 days Mon 10/1/18 Fri 8/2/19
74 Prepare for ICSBEP Review Meeting 55 days Mon 10/1/18 Fri 12/14/18
77 ICSBEP Meeting (estimate) 0 days Mon 4/15/19 Mon 4/15/19
79 Attend ICSBEP Meeting 5 days Mon 4/15/19 Fri 4/19/19
82 Prepare Evaluation for Publication 60 days Mon 4/22/19 Fri 7/12/19
84 Evaluation Ready for Publication 0 days Fri 7/12/19 Fri 7/12/19
86 Prepare and Review CED‐4b Documentation 15 days Mon 7/15/19 Fri 8/2/19
89 CED‐4b Complete 0 days Fri 8/2/19 Fri 8/2/19
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